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el Termaster General,
Washington, D,C.
4 : WAR DEPARTVMENT,
.- 0ffice of the Quartsrmaster General of the Army
WASHINGTON, ,

w 18. 1919. :\-‘\'-‘

- No.,- 208.3 (arier, Chamncey L.}-Cemoterial.
Frgm: ‘ - pffice, Quartermaster General of the Army .
- Mrsy Bells ‘ustin Swain, 115 Hojntealn Hast, Detrolt, Widhigans

o

. b. i 2 i x —
.- wgﬁmg gg %ﬁ”d” of Chauneey Le Brier, Cos 3, 362ni Infantiy
1. This office is in receipt of your letter of the 8th instant,
requesting shipment to Jou at the above sldress « « « « » » « « »
Jour son, Chaunooy Ls Brier, « « = » « « « » =

of the remains of
deceased.

-2, In reply I regret to inform you that it will not be
possible to comply with your request immediately, but whenever
it is practicable to ship the remains home, it will be done. If
the address indicated above 1is not correct, or you should desire
that your regquest be canceled, this office should be advised ac-

cordingly.

3. Under existing regulations the necessary steps are being o
taken by the military authorities to mark the grave of every sol- e
dier who has died abroad.or been killed in battle and to register
. - the number afd location of the grave, so as to establish beyond a 2
doubt his identity when it becomes practicable to disinter his S -
remains for sepoval to the United States. :

H.L_RO&ers, =
Quartermaster General of the

BV
: H.R.Lenly,
Gepy %o zuu&wJor, ouartermaster Corss.
8600; 3
WaYo01tye
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3 QK 285 AN ~ Maroh 7, 1958, "-
Brier, Chauncey L. (M)~

Ers. Belle Austin Swain,

E 338 B+ Columbus Street,

2 Detroit, Michigan, :

The invitation which was extended you to sail 17th |
ont ﬂa FRESIDENT HARDING to visit the grave of your ua'g 1
France has been cancelled beguse you have failed to inform this
Mumwitnmmtowwdnnu. |

* Sinee the invitation was issued there have been sent ..
= mtmaﬂuﬂmmngmmtumﬁum
& athmeunth. Yo reply has
4 been received to either, In the sbsence of further word from
x :;. this :’!'zam you have no desire to sail either on
17th any r date. Accord » DO arrangements
being made for you. o o~

o Ul b Sl it LM e L s

]
:
i

CHAS, W, DIETZ,
ctptain. Qe M, Corps,
Assis tant,

$
e
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'.lhiﬂ“ian. D C,

- MRS, BELLE AUSTIN SWAIN,
TEER R IETROIT, MICHIGAN
R ~ REPLY 70 INVITATION TO SAIL MAY SEVENTEEN ROT RECEIVED DO YOU ACCEPT

OR DECLINE WIRE ANSWER GSM FOUR THREE FOUR THREE

QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ;

Q298 AN | | ' |
L Brier, Chauncey L. (MA)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY RErEr To QM 293 A-M

Brier, Chawncey Ly (MA) : February 13, 1933

¥ra. Balle Austin Swadn,
2086 Be Columbus Sty
Detroit, idch.

Dear Madam:

No reply has been received to the invitation for-
warded you to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteriee in Europs,

salling on the progident Harding, May 17th.

In order that arrangements may be completed for
the pilgrimage, it is imperative that you accept or decline
the invitation. It is reguested therefore you complete AT
ONCE the card enclosed with the invitation forwarded you,
gignifying whether you accept or decline the invitation. If
you have lost or misplaced the card, please write "Accept'
or "Decline” on the bottom of this letter and return it to
this office.

PLEASE REPLY PROMPTLY.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant.

AL R T F
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Sept., 6, 1932,
Brier, Chauncey L. (MA) :

Mrs. Belle Austin Swain,
206 E, Columbus St,.,
Detroit, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pllgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No") 1#
L&“
2. Please state your age and condition Age
of health: Health;-—: s
3. Do you speak Engligh? : "——‘lgi£4L/<L,/
(T
N

4., What other language do you speak?

e ‘; 2 : Ea Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE tAST OHANC” WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO KAKE THE

5

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION ‘OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster‘Géneral

j/

Captaln, Q. M. Corpa,

Engh Assistant.

Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RePLY rerer To QM 293 A-M
Brier Chawwey L {(Ma)

\,
3

July 8 18:

&

Hrs Belle Austin Swein
SMS

208 F Columbus 8%
Detroit Mich

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act, Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1033, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance., It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. ' PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the.information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widqws who_did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) R RGO S



Brier Chaunc %
Pvt, Co B, 362nd Inf Montana 1232

h;other's latest address ? @“Y“ ‘
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFer To QM 293 A-M

3

¥rs. Belle Austin Swain,
5262 Lincoln Avenue,
Detroit, Michigan,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the snclosed envelope which requires no
postage..

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1932°?
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you ampeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, |

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,

g Assistant.

Env.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

JN REPLY REFER TO QM_293_AM
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Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

.To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer. of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is egsential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1951. '

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Ageistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here




Gm 293 A-M | February 24, 1931
ier, Chsuncey L. 1232-¥ ;

: ;
E ¥rs. Belle Austin Swainm, 11
- 5262 Lincoln Ave., |
Detroit, Mich, |
The invitation which was extended you te |
k; make a pﬂérgl-age to Eurape uilmg from New York on
the S. S, America on May 13, 1931 has been withdrawn
due to ‘the fast that no aaupeaneu has been reseived
 If you desire to make the pilgrimage at a |
later | Mﬁo, it is reguested that y?u mninto your |
wishes to thh office, p
hr The Qurtamator Gomnll.
Very trmly ymm.
A, D. HUGHES,
gaptain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,
‘ 1
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(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

77'12«2’@‘. /i e, (A e AL e

(Name)
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(Town or City) (Sta#

U. 9, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1950 J116256
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Washington, D. C., February 12, 1951

e T A R L

. DO YOU ACCEPT GR DNOLINE WIRE ANSWER 2579 GsM

. | .

3 | DeVITT |
. QUARTSFASTER CENERAL S T S




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-C
Brier, Chauncey L. 1232-M January 29, 1931

Nres, Belle Austin Swain,
5262 Linocoln Ave,.,
Detroit, ¥ich.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
sd you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "America" on May 13, 1931.

e T Y RO T R TN e NN ¢ R A e e e o il i

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation

w7y e A A

signifying whether or not you accept the invitation 2

and return the same to this office. :
% In the event no reply is received from :
f you before February 24, 1931, the invitation will be t
? automatically cancelled. ;
3
1 Should you desire to make the pilgrimage :
f at a later date, it is requested that you advise g
: this office to that effect. 3

3 For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

f A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, @. M. Corps,
Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN rREPLY rerFer To QM 293 A—C

Brier, Chauncey L.=-1232 M
June 18, 1920

Mrs. Belle Austin Swain J :
5262 Lincoln Avenue — LA LA A
Detroit, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
gquestion, s oo

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope, s 20
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is * Ca
essential. = :

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who 7}
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
. f /
=

A/ D,
Captain,
AssIstant.

_-;'~/ 4 ’
&}iﬁf &
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 _ g~ =7 =

(Wzite answer here)

”

’.
g y ) - / 3 :"-v l‘

(Sign here)




Pt WS A0
uhr‘ehmm 12323 April 30, 10350

Mrs. Belle iustin Swalm,
B262 Lincoln iveaue,
Debroit, lich.

Tour neme hws been placed upon the list of mothers
and widows who are ¢ligible to make the journey in 1031,
and you will be comsunicsted with when the pillgrimages e re

being arranged for that ye .
Very truly yours,

Bo zi 3&?“1
Captain, Q. ¥, Curps,
ropistart,
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I . e g P the invitation extended

(Accept or dcch‘ne)/

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the
Government of the United States under the provisions of
the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929. /73/

R o

(Name)

Sy 2 ﬁ@w&u&lﬂ T

(Town or City) (8tate)

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 1029 ?)7 ‘AX
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| 7%V

Night Letter

'ilhington, D, Co April 21, 1830

MRS. BELLE AUSTIN SWAIN,
5262 LINCOLN AVE.,
DETROIT, MICH.

REPLY TO INVITATION MAILED YOU T0 SAIL JUNE FOURTEENTH NOT RECEIVED STOP

. DO YOU ACCEPT OR DECLINE WIRE ANSWER 288GSM
DeWITT ADH
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL JTH

QM 293 A-C Biier, Chauncey L.



~ WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMNERAL’
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFer 1o QM 293 A-C
Brior, Chauncey L. 1232-M April 8, 1930

| Mirs. Bolle Auatin Swain,
‘ B262 Lincoln Ave.,
Datroit, Mioh.

Dear Madam:

i The records of this office show that you
' have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provigsions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "Harding" on June 14, 1930,

L i an

. In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

} In the event no reply is received from
you before April 26, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
thig office to that effect,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

g adii



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

k&

%

nhxg?éli;{,a%?sa;gbgg E93l6A:g 2 October 7, 1929.

Mrs. Belle 4ustin Swain,
5262 Linceln Ave,,
Detroit, Mich.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimeges aré to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to meke the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
guestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return ths letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? |  (Yes) M
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 193079 (Yes) D«Q

7

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- Lgbér
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? )

A Age b [ Health
b | (355 (Good) (ﬁ&ﬁ?)
22N

(No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.KLl' (8 /A (Years)

/ég\” TEPE - [ Bnglish? (Yes) g&?{

Other language

. What language do you speak? S o
P SHE =2 c 19 g, | (Specify language spoken) Wo.

For The Quartermaster Genéfél

Very truly yoursf

Encl.
Act jor, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant,

B R <L e P R N e e e




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMNERAL

WASHINGTON

iN REPLY RErFsr To QM 293 A—C

Brier, Chauncey L.

Mrs. Beulah Brier Oglesby,
Laurel, Inde.

Dear Madam:

August 20, 1929

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you

are the

half=sister of the

late Pvt. 1/c Chauncey L. Brier, Co. B, 362nd Inf., whose remains are now inter-
red in the Meuse Argomme Amer, Cty. Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her nams, addreqszﬂgngg ¥

relationship in the space oppqgi%éq e ¢, ! 07/~A1<j¢,
- W 7 7‘7"4’;’2"7*“

P, ',i'.‘
7 S
For The Quartermaster Qggﬁrﬁgﬁ

< A

<

S o g

DO 4

2 Incls. D 4 €
Act of Congress == -
Envelope

 Vefy tmguly yours,

?

¥

4

yJOHN T. HARRIS,
ajor, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABSHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER ‘TO QM 293 A-C

Brier, Chauncey Le p - JUneRECE 100k
(-772} 7/}/3 A Q./‘T_T.""T??;g \ A e {'j f\'-}é :4 ¥ /\,:/!,J t'\)‘ ) -“’
Mre Samuel W, Brier - " f -
= ? / v O e
Laurel, d é/‘)'é & gbirszg,!l;ﬁ;&:. (o (f’ AL
Tond A ) ’
*miam S ,;} x’ ?{- A ;}". ?’!4 4 ji
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f U LUy / ‘ol 1) - 7)) 7 £
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Rawrel, R R e
ud 4

Your attention is invited to ths enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1029, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemsteries”.

Dear Sir:

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Private lcls, Chauncey L. Brier, Coe. B, 362nd Inf., whose remaing

are now interred in ths Meuse-Argonne Amers Cty., Romagne-Sous-Montfaucon,
Meuse, Francse.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en %o extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
1f he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it ig also requested
that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Yor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

-

J

ﬁwdw\ ?T*{&AA;LA

2 incls. : 50
Act of Congress. }6 S
Envelope. HN T. HARRIS,

Major; Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT . PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE T

DFFICE CF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL AVOID =1\‘4@W¢(f
. ; YOUR

WASHINGTON. D. C,

Y CORRESPONDENTS

OF CHANGE

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

OF ADDRESS

Bt




WAR DEPARTMENT
DFFICE COF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON. D. C,

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

WO acsadiyesea e

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO

AT
| YOUR
CORRESPONDENTS
OF CHANGE ,

OF ADDRESS

T oLl :

R AR ]

S R 1

m o &)
A 4




QU 293 A-M Morch 7, 1933,

Brier, Cheuncey L. (1)

l¥rs. Belle Austin Swain,
206 E. Columbus Street,
Detroit, Michigan,

Thn‘ invitation which was extended

you to sail May 17th
on the FRESIDENT HARDING to;rlait the grave of your son in
France has been cancelled beause you have failed to inform this

office whether it is your purpose to accept or decline,.

Since the invitation was issued there have been mailed
you a letter and a te] requesting an expression from you
as %o whether or not you intend to make the tri BHo reply has
been received to either, In the absence of further word from
you, this office assumes you have no desire to sail either on
May 17th or any other date. Accordingly, no arrengements are

Very truly yours, .

CHAS. ¥, DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
A.SBhntq

T wa———.

At i
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Walh:ln;‘kon, Be G Feb. 87,3.988 |
MRS. BELLE AUSTIN SWAIN,
206 E. COLUMBUS STREET,
DETROIT, MICHIGAN
REPLY TO INVITATION TO SAIL MAY SEVENTEEN NOT RECEIVED DO YOU ACCEPT
OR DECLINE WIRE ANSWER GSM FOUR THREE FOUR THREE
; D
DeWITT
. QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
QM 293 A<M ‘
Brier, Cheuncey L. (MA)
rs ;




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A—M Sept. 6’ 1932.
Brier, Chauncey L. (MA)

Mrs, Belle Austin Swain,
206 E. Columbus St.;
Detroit, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimagss are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the gpace provided, your answers to the gqusstions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

i. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

; 2. Please state your age and condition Age:
E of health: Health:

3. Do you epeak Englisgh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

i

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. : Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY Rerzr To QM 293 A-M
Brier Chamsey L (MA) July 8

dre Belle Zustin Swain
206 E Colmybus 5%
Detroit Hich

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations Ffor the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1033, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339 |
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO EH 293 A-M

September 29, 1931
Brier, Chauncey L. (M~A ) X . : :

¥rs., Belle Austin Swain,
5262 Lincoln Avenue,
Detroit, Michigan.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1630. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

itwwﬁo“&dﬁwdééf}é‘gg_make 2 pilgrimage

in 1932°
2. Please statecyour age and condition Age:

of health: &% Health:

3. Do you mpeak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

! T Sign here
For The Quartermaster General,
{ Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Env, Agsistant.

AL



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER YO QM—-293—AM

L | NOVNCTY lua FVos e t4) B “ .
, - 5 ”

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during, the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions -
of thé& Act gf Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

~To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions:for steamshlp transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made-by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either ‘of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the’question.

. As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is egsential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURIKG THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here
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on 295 A<M Pebruary 24, 1951
Brier, Chauncey L. 1232-M

irs. Belle Austin Swain,
b 6262 Lincoln Ave.,
- Detroit, Miche

' . he invitation which wae extendsd you to
: make & pilgrimage to Europe sailing from New York on
the S. 8. imarioa on ¥ay 15, 1951 has been withdrawn
ﬁ; to the M that no acceptance has been received
from youe

If you desire to make the pilgrimage at a
e _ later date, it is reguested that you commnicate your
v wishes to this offies.
:'~ 2 | 7 Very truly yours,
A, D. RUGHES,

O&pt&ih, Qe Mo w‘
Assistant,

|
i
i
|
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23 Vashington, Do C., Felruary 12, 1951

WS, FELLR AUSTIN SWAIN,
BE82 LINGOLN AVE.,
DETROTP, MICH,
. RYLY Y0 INVITATION MATLED YOU TO SAIL MAY THIRTEWNTE NOT RECEIVED STOP
DO YOU ACCEPT OR DECLINE WIRE ANSWER 2579 Gsit |
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C
Brier, Chaungey L. 1282«M Jaruary 29, 1831

¥rs. Belle Austin Swain,
5262 Lincoln iAve.,
Detroit, ¥ieh.

ks s o i AT UV

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "America®™ on May 13, 1931.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before February 24, 1931, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
S° at a later date, it is requested that you advise
- this office to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

T mmeMmM‘
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rREpLY rerer To QM 293 A-C
Brier, Chauncey L.-~1232 M

June 18, 1930

¥rs, Belle Austin Swain
5262 Lincoln Avenue
Detroit, ¥ich.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for condueting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation reguired during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of thie
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether Or not
they have expressed a desire 1o make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE :YEAR 198127 .. .
(Write answer here)

{Sign herse
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\ Brier, Chawnesy L. 1252.% April 30, 1980

Mrs. Belle Ansti# Swadn,
62682 Lincoln Avenue,

© Detroit, Mish, AW

: "

S - 4

. Recoipt is sclmowledged of your telogram of April
26, 1980, deelining invitntion to ssil on the SS "Harding”,
June 14, 1930, to visit the grave of your som, the lste Prie

vete, first clase Chavnsey L, Brier, under the provisions
of the Aok of Yaroh 2, 1959, : : |

Fer The Overtermester General,
| Very truly yours,

: ‘ R. E. SHANNON,
' | Captain, Q, M, Corps,
: “ 1‘.“1%0
-
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Washington, D, C, April 21, 1930

o R L e A R (i

5262 LINCOLE AVE,,
DETROIT, MICH.

DO YOU ACCEPT OR DECLINE WIRE ANSWER 2380814 |

2 QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
QI 205 A~¢ Hier, Chauncey L. |




Bight Letter
Washington, D, C. April 21, 1930

DRTNOIT, WICH,
REPLY 70 INVITATION MAILED Y00 10 SAIL JUHE FOU:
DO YOU ACCEPY OR DECLINE WIRE AMSWER
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WAR DEPARTMENT
% OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL -
! WASHINGTON

iN repLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C :
Brier, Chauncey L. 1232«M April 8, 1930

Mrse. Belle fustin Swain,
5262 Lincoln Ave.,
Detroit, Mich.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "Harding" on June 14, 1930.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
gsignifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before April 26, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.




WAR DERPARTMENT
- OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHING TON' *

M reply refer to QM 293 A-C
Brier, Chauncey L. 1232-M darch 26, 1930

Hrs. Belle Austin Bwain,
5262 Lincoln Ave.,
Detroit, Hichigan N

Dear Madam: *

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, is being sent %o each mother and
widow who has expressed & desire to make the pilgrima;e during the
calendar year 19304~ The general plan for the conduct of the pllgrlmabe
is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a copy of which is enclosed here-
with, In addition to. the information shown in the regulations, the
following explains in detail some of the most important things connected
with the pilgrimage.

Formal invitations are being extended to each mother and widow-
who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during 1930, In so
far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several states are issued ig based on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month agos Inclosed with each
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it is quite :i.mportanp that
you accept or decline this invitation promptly in order that the neces~
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may be arrangedi The
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
including railroad fare, hotel. accommodations, steamship fare and all
other incidental expenses., If will not provide amything other than the
necessary expenses so that you should bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for maklng small purchases and for other upes distinet—
1y of a personal natures -

Arrangements have been made with the American Railroad
Association which assurocs us the united support and cooperation, of all of
.the railroads in the United States in handllng the movement to and from
‘New York City. The local ticket agent will secure your railroad apd
slecper ticket and will make the necessary pullman rescérvations, Before
your departure from your home we will mail you a chegk, sufficient to
pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New

. York, Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office will collect the return trip stub and hold it until
your return to New York from Europe, , =

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met by an army officer

30/994./ ‘ %3 o .
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and escorted to a first class hetel where resevvations have been made, ;
The duration. of your stfn' in New York will be from 24 to 48 hours At A Fos
the preoper -time, you will be escorted . to the stean %hmp b]"O“l v‘“ ch I"IQ“aFe |
has beer engaged for Europe. AL vof “the Fenen oekite HEwEy Hoip wiil be
brovided with cabin class . accormrodat ions @noard ste emers whwu meupe bhat 4.; VRS
rom two to four will be quartered in the same stateroom. ~ If you have R N
any friend that you would like to-be quarured with we will. ende:wor to Bl 7
arrange it if you will ‘communicdte wi th this offpe. 3 = i

-

= i The' ocean voyage Will l'ést about 8 days am ¥ alen TH6 ship ‘doeks: -
at Cherbourg, France, ‘each party Will be met by officers especially
‘detailed for the purpose and taken in a special train to Paris where
first .class hotel accommodations have. teen reserved., = The first day in

- Pari 5 will be a day of rest. 6n the 2& day, the women of each. party BT A
’w}.l_L place a wreath on the tomt ef the French unknown soldier, In: the : Saay

‘aftérncon there will be a reception in which the French war mothersy =
government cfficials, and prominent civilians will participate. The S
following morning the groups going to the different cemeteries will leaver :xi- . 7% #
Paris, travellirg in motor busses; and procesd to the cemeteries where

they will remain for atout 7 days. Twenty~five women will te assigned

to each bus and an army officer will havé charge of the bus. The : |
itineraries to and from the-cemeteries and the daily itineraries while at :
the cemeteries have been varied so as 10 take /in points of historieal : ., 8
interest as well as some parts of the battlefields where Americar. troors :
were engaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about e o
5 days and during this time an oppcrtunity will be given to see the roints e
of historical inferest im Paris and vicinity. The entire duration of - : ] 1
your stay iz Furopse will be 14 days, and the itineraries have fteen so. ST
arranged that esch day will te provided for. Except in case of illness s
nr other unavoidable cause it will not te possible for any woman making t o
the rilgrimage to remain in Europe for a lenger pericd than 14 Aays nor ;
to leave the party with which she is travelling unless she is preparved to ¢ |
ray all of her expenses after leaving the rarty since tke Act of Congress e
authorizing the pilerimage specifically states tnet the government shall ‘
Lot tay the expenses of any woman who willfully leaves her party,

Upon return to the United States.each ship will be met in New
York City by army officers wko will escort the mothers and .widows to .the

'tralns which will take them home, Before leaving New York each woman

will be provided with her return railrocad ticket, & sleeping car ticket
and :E‘unds to cover the cost of meals and other travell:.ng expenses,

Army officers are being used as guides and escorts throughout
this entire movement and care has been taken to seligpet officers whe Will
see ‘that. proper care is taken of the women who are emntrusted to their
charge., Arr'angements have been made for taking care of. women who may.
be taken sick during the pilgrimage end also to care for *the remains of .
ary who. may diée and provision has been made for returmning the remains of
any who may.die to their homes. It is essential that each woman ma_king
the pllgrimage furnish The Quartermaster General with an emergency address e
of some relative or friend to be notified in the eventy of an emeTgencye.
Medical care Will be provided by civilian egencies. .&f such care is
needed .in New York City it will be furnishedi by the hortel physloians or

' i
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by local hospitals. Aboard ship, medical care will be provided by the
shipfs docters and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
its In addition to this, six doctors of the regulsr army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage,

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip of
‘about one month, TLaundry service can be obtained in New York amd Paris.
Since the climate of Hiurope is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stamd
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it .will be greatly appre~ "
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any communications received from
this offices

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES, -
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
1 Enclosure.

Regulation,

30/908/ =5



WAR DEPARTMENT

1? OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
; WASHINGTON

EPLY rEFer to QM 203 A
ier, Chauncey = xzis;f "

October %7 , 1929,

8. Belle “ustin Swajy ‘
e e - b & x |
}gas;. Lincela Ave,, ;

Detroit, Mich. |

" Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
BEurope by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than

December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by £illing out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by retwrn mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)
2. Do you desire To make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 = (Yes) (No)
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (Mo)
Age Health
4, Please give your 2&¢ and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)
English — (Yes) (No)
u speak? Other language
B eenee OO s (Specify language spoken)
For The Quartermaster Genséral,
Very truly yours,
Encl JOHN T, HARRIS,
CA.';, Major, Q. M. Corps,
E:welg e Assistant,
1%
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{ WAR DEPARTMENT
! OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER row.

Brier, Chaunscey L. August 20, 1929

Mrs. Beulah Brier Oglesby,
Laurel, Ind,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 192¢, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the half-gister of the

late Pvi. 1/e¢ Cheuncey L. Brier, Co., B, 362nd Inf., whose remains are now inter-
red in the Meuse Argomne Amer, Cty. Romasgme-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
snvelope which requires no postage?

firite answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite. oY - S

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

' JOHN'T. HARRIS,

2 Incls. J @
Act of Congress Major, @. M. Corps, :
Envelope Asgistant. |



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

ST . W VL

IN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C

Brier, Chaunsey Y. August 20, 1929

g vl ek it | o o A

Nre, Belle Austin Swain,
: 5262 Lingoln Ave.,
Detroit, M ish,

Dear Madam:

tagind 0

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

Ml 3

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

Pyte 1/o Chaumeey L. Brier, Oo. Bs 362nd Inf,, whose remains are now interred
in the Meuse Argomme Amer, Cty, RomagneSsous-lontfauscon, Meuse, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
whe has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
- OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REMFER ‘l’l:>~qu 293 A"c

Brier, Chaunesy L. ‘ June 28, 1929.

‘Hre Ssmel W. Brier,
Laurel,
Indians.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Ccongress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased eoldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries™.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Ppiyete l6l., Chawngey L. Brier, Cos B, 362nd Inf., vhose remains

are now interred in the Memse-Argonne Amers Chye, Romagne-Sous-Mont fancon,
Hsuse, Francs,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them tc maks the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, winich defines the terms "mother” and "widow®. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationeghip is requested.
I1f he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TOMA-C
BRIER, Chauncey L. - Pvt.1l/c Jume 25, 1924

Mrs, Ora Belle Austin,
113 Bast Mt. Calm St.,
Detroit, Mich.

Dear lladems

The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
+o the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main-
tained by the United States for all time in Europe. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from
which he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon &as possible and without wait-
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the
utmost reverential care was exervised and more than willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually meinteined by the Government in a manner befitting
the last resting place of our heroes:

Very truly yours

R.P. HARBOLD
1=Incl. Assistanp.
Record card.
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Soldier’s * Ouerseas

Graue
Name Chauncey L. Brier
Rank Private, First Class

Organization Company B, 362nd Infantry

Grave No... %9 Row._....38 Block ___.B

Cemetery ... 18 use-Argonne American

Location Romagne-sous~lont faucon, Meuse, France
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QM 293 A-C

BREIER, Cheuncey L. — Prtsl/o Juns 25, 1924

Ers. Ora Belle Austin,

_ 113 Bast Mt, Calm Sty
Detroit, iiche

Dear Madsms:

: The Quartermaster General desires to invite your.attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's, grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main-
tained by the United States for all time in Burope. Each grave ¥ill be
marked by & headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from
which he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in-connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without wait.
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the
utmost reverential cere was exergised and more than willingly accorded
by those who perforued this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually mainiesned by +he Government in & manner befitting
the last festing place of our heroes.

’ 4

Very truly yours,

/
/ : ReP. HARBOID
1~Incl. _ Assistants .
/ Record card. : S 4 34222;



‘407

3 Brier 1 Chauncey Ltoyd- 2.259.-7244
(Surname.) 3 { \(Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.)
e A CovB, 862 Inf e
/Tr /) (Rank and organization.)
State your relationship to the deceased j

Do you desire the remains brofight to the United States? - %‘0
" (Yes or no.)
If/ uins are brought to the fUnited States, do you
\ - them interred in a nafional cemetery? (Yes or 10.)
If ynu desire the remains iffterred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where thdy should be sent:

9) . (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

""" (Number and street.) Q/ (City or town.) W 5: (State.)
(Sign here) --. _W

2 acesrz?l

_____ (_ Kﬁ;ﬁ{;&;;;&—S-L_;("éi-(;;_;:l-r‘l route.) = \( ity, town, or post office.) "(Sx-at.c.)
Read cafefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—0713







e o @

In reply refer to!

f‘:r‘:"
42
s
293,8 CeR 5
5163 =
¥r. Sammel W, Brier, =
Laurel, s
Ind, ;"J
Dear Sie Quartermaster General desires thet you bu informed that 'if
the permanent grave of P
the late Chauncey L. Brier, Pvt. 1/c, Co. B,
3624 Infantry, is Crave 39, Row 38, Block B, Meuse-Argomme American g;
Gmmmlwummtwmmw% s )
&
te ba malnta1ned'by this Government in Burope. Lach grave will i)
' be marked by & hoadstons of white merble, of suiteble desigm, 3
with neme, renk, organization, date’pf sgldier's death and State f§
o 7 7
frnm which he ceme, The haadstongs will be placed at all graves s
in connection with the improvemeﬁt work now in progress, as soom e
as posasible and without waiting for spectal agtion or requast on’ .

A

the part of relatives,

In effecting removal, the utmost care snd reverence were

qcted and more than willingly accorded by those performing thie

pacred duty, The grave of the deceased will be perpetually maine

tained by this Covernment in a manxer befitting the last ragting

place of our heroes,
Yery truly yours,

MAIL=D
DEC 41922 B, J. COMNMER,

: Assistant.
G.R.S.

22 /1281 /ARK




G.R.S. Form #114 B

: DATE. TRUbsrape: o =amer ==
NAMELS - > is ] Brger, Chauncey £ SERIAL No.  <859744
RiNIE =8 P vt//«i _______________ ORGANTZATION £ G0~ B S62adfms. - = -~ =5 3
GRAVE LOCATION _ Amer. Bazoilles-sur-Meuse - Vosges. .. iy o
CTY. NAME NUMBER
| . 402
e R oy gy o s R
T .
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION 8364 Bazoilles-sur-Mense: - Voszes.
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.
COORDINATES _.133__-_5_6116_—“2.1.._ ..b‘-o:l?.Q-:-lZ._A l‘\l&]_ll -_i;u'l'i.r_ee,ouz;i;_-,uu-.aq_.r _________________________________
CONCENTRATED TO . ... Pehi T9s%; . A i T s
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
______ 3 BozellleseoueMeuso, . . Ge oo
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as

collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

Rothing of record. .. . . . 5 e

SUBSEQUENT REBURTALS e, & 5 Wphe 0f Tooorts, . ..o tides o iint auily £ 02 slepat
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

6 e e Ce ok ROWES = s & pOT CEMETERY

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR________._%%V{/_m o DS SN G S

Wm, H., JUARTERVAN, Tapt. F.A. USA,

FINAL GRAVE LOCATION_____ 13/23/21 _ _ ____ _ _ : O o Pirar sudfe va d Bl -
DATE GRAVE ROW P
Block

el Meuse=Argonne Am

| “ 2o\

S

CEMETERY



INSTRUCTIONS FOR _PREPARATION OF FORM. 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who.will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch. Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on‘Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co—ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.



ﬁ_.____,- —‘—‘

G. R.S. Form. No. 16-A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Place .Bazoilles. (Vo.sg0s) Frances .

1. REMAINS OFBBIER;Cha\mceyﬁqi Seriar NuMBER..2259744 . ...

2 Disinter;-ed (date) : Septs 28y 1921, From (give complete location) gre No. 402
AmeTe Mils Ceme# 6. Baz0illes (VO ages) ..o oo

By 2Groupssomle s s s e Wit vt Sanh ha N et ol Lo e

3. Reburied (date) : ' In (give complete location) :

N‘w‘aazlgmM’“”““g°m°0ty°#1232G"'39751°°‘Bx‘°°'38' e

By : Group..Reburial 'S . Unib.....oooccerooiicmsoie. Nature of Teburial ...

= 4 Lix‘ad caakotn.'....--.-.n.....--
~4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment : ' :

...................Bm:i...e;d....in....md.@.!.‘.}max:‘..éxi.d..ﬁir.\...hlmk.a.t...inﬁ..w.no.dm..b.oxz....Bo..:ly...hadly.........,...

o decomposed, TeCoEnition AMPOBAIDLA o i i s oo oot s

5. (@) Identification tags ; Buried with body ?Yes. On'grave marker 2. X88a ......ojuomes

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

fahate - o= afifeetaifowmden: ot A o ard iy 5 i el S em i s S e 3 e el

6. What does examination of body show‘as regards the following identifying items ?
() Height (actual measurement) J28b18 to. detormines. .
(b) Weight (estimated)........... heble to determines . . .
(¢) Hair—Color ... 1‘10‘1% ..........................................

Characteristics ... R A e L S SECey e 7

A HAie on fate s OI0D v e e L Bl e e e : SRl
: ) plagram represents t}'ue mp\ft_h_ﬂ?? open.

P e e Sl T S T e

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

DOISSING PATS) ct et alN-ORL L. WL BIDL Butne

bl .

22 23 24 2528 27
“ Noe 4,11,12, decayed. No. 6,16,
e : : 1 9,20,21,25, 26, MeAsDs Yoo 19, .
(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at tume Qf casualty) g e P i e
: ing from # 29, to 31. incla
"""N'oi2,3.,l ..,.....s.‘.‘.‘.’..g;.;..“...‘.....n...‘..-.......:......,...

i Lower. maxillary. bong., Lracturade. i b

[ 2 .
o5 4”( < q/ -
Approved : //RYJQA/V’M/—
PAP. /) De E. LOWRY .
(Tifle)... 1 5tis. Lk s QallaCo v i

-

7. Disinterment s
supervised by 2L YVNA YAV

, ial
8. Reburi W}(

supervised by .. TE IR L SRR
) AU . UFAULT,

Title) JAMES. .. YOUNGER,
/ /3" CAPT o5 Q .M e ds

/ /] -
Approved: NN AXDA A A AP S
T /F (1 7

/

Ve
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INSTRUCTIONS .FOR THE PROPER ,COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter, information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
£ ”» A L P

form ‘i's supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, F orm-114;in case no means of identification on,body. ;

. ) = . . . . i .
1. Show soldier’s name,‘sem?l number,)r\ank and 0rgan1z§1t10n, and by whom (511_§1n‘berred and reburied,.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location fom which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. ' : '

3. ‘Give date and accurate information s to-location of reburial and the group and unit ‘Which’ made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. -Statg tq what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

> 5.-(a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(13 '?CS 27 or “NO”. - . G

~ (b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
mn oron body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave.‘Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, ¢ther
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethtobe accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found. :

[

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac- TOOTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by = u? TODT-H»MIS&ING :
recent wounds) should be scratched out, : ///0 ,
%, thus : ) e ' % , . z
CROWNED TEETH................ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label 7 2k,
: gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),| :
thus :
BRIDGE WORK ................ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
R : gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), T
=EN thus's ¢ > ,:-._-'
3 SILVER PILLING GoLD FILLING |
FILLING S 2 s s e sromones Draw {filling on tooth accurately as pos-| OLD FILLING GoLD FILLING
sible (bl%ck in and label gold, silver, ! y GOLD FILLUING,
cement), thus : e |
DECAYED
CARIES - (CAVITIES) ............ QOutline location and size ol cavity, shade DECAYED
in thus : '

L1 - § 1]

NTU] i t...Draty didgrant ive si i indicate retaining
ES (PLATES) ... Drayw diagrani of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and in g
B2 3 3 : ) ¢ - rclasps on natural teeth with the word ‘“‘clasp.”

- $) :

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title df the. person approving

same.

£

8. Show name of,pers n,supgryising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.
= . 00 O "N ™ 5 A :
. = ‘ :

‘217 —
ot MOk
‘ SN
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G.R.S. FORM #114-A. ' STATION Bazoilles,{Vosges) France,

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE __September 28+h 1921,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT ' " "

Records of G.R.S, Headquarters., 'Discrepanc,y found upon exhumation of body

1. Name Brier, Chauncey §f . 10. Name  CHAUNCEY L. BRIER. ..

DoONCRR R G - T T

Setiile UG RaTE I e 12. Rank SRRy

4: Drgh#ELCaT T JBed Nt RRRT medRe-yLioude CorpATsast \

5.4D.5i2f 1032Bellrsprae T 148 (e eD e F iR TR i

e G ond bl Ll R (b) D.B. e B ?

P B . |

Disérepancy found ‘upon disinterment t

7. Grave Noi€Ur 4@3erern SecHE TN S0 3= Ol i ralle (NG 40) LEBHOe® . gap " - i‘

g PIot ST ARom gRIiaeey RowpgiLE 0L 60 UeRE Pllot: -k - i ¥. 0 Rowmanl .

ot RN et 17, No Discropanciess

18, Cemetery ©f B¥ITAmERE.CL EOTNf D% igey 19. Commune or town Bazoilles-sur-lleuse

20. Dept. or Cou/n'r,y ______ Vosges . 21. Country France e '

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. 6

23. Disinterred (Date).-September_zerth-lezl; By W. Re TRILINSON,

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name _ CHAUNCEY S, BRIBR, . Serial Nowemes . . .
el Sy B SRRy b Organization Co, B _362nd_Tuf. Grave 402,
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker‘?_}f_ef_-__ ' c* 40n-bedy? RLSSveiae
- ¥
/ S CAY T St
~ Signature Junior Technical Assistant
CL = THOS» A, PACE.

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other’ means of

identification on body, give description of body in detail). :
No 6fects found, Form 16a acconplisheds Hospital smd reburial records on-bodye-----—-
27. Condition of body ._. E@.@?—.&-@.@EQ’?J@Q?EQ,___ltﬁ_q08;!3_1..’919@.._5@9.95_53110.19.’,. .............................

28. Nature of burial . __- In wooden box, underwear.and blankete. - .
29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
gquoted above? . See number 10, S b it o R A S

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date...59pbs..281h 19215 By.... WaRaTOMLINSON...

31. Casket sealed by . WeSsTOMLINSON,

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) Y.

'A =




: YRS . O e : 1epC-10693
SHIPMENT, (Show actual marking of ‘box.) mf “Box:No.! %oy — -
“ (70 3 g 'fg

32. Designation of body:

Brier, Chauncy 8

33. Consigned to:

| A
34, Casket boxed and marked (Date)_ geptember 28th 1921, By . _ __ WeRTOMLINSON. .

Name of Permanent Cemetery lMeuse Argonne Amer.;/1232 - Romagne-sous-Montfatcon

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the_report above

is correct. £ Y B
A& hof

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector_  _______ e AL G s e ]
g D.E LOWRY,; e
1st Lt, Q.M.Cq e

36. Remarks

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)_ September 28th 1921,

To point of Concentration _____ Neufchoteau, (Vosges) France,
: (Name E:
Convoyer: BESERS -, -, AWURGD T & T Signature Shipping Officer"_cant,-q,u.c. ____________

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative _ 0. i

i ¢
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date t4?£ OCT 1921'

_______ s SO SO S e A e
1]

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred. . Novs 23,1921 Meuse-Argonne Cty. #1232.

Dab e e i M ee T S SRR
42. Grave No. ‘. 39 v ( Sectién
45. Biotx EYMONo® Row_ Y ey SR R

7). ) 6
7 4 8 o s &7 3 " >
) 2 AL A A ANt 4 :‘.;.q‘g,/

JAMES W, YOUNAER cmufy
el A | v
\/
\ <

BFS

S ibdmadiaiee



File - 516393

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
\‘«

LocatroN INpEX CARD: s (aos 8) ' E

G

K.
(@) Name ... BRIER, Chauncey . s Ser. No. .. 2259744
. 20~ TYP. vb
(0) Rank _______ pm,mte%c,_ Organization ____CQa__ _,___362nd__InﬁarL‘bry
: CKR. A2
(¢) Dateofdeath ____ 10=28=18 ______ (d) Cause of death ________ PURIA . - < o
{
II. ReeisTraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): : '.-l
(a) Grave @, e _336_--_ Row. == . Piot A _mwe _ . Sec e RYERE = enlen —b'b
Q.g-Q, oo X ¥
) Emero' Address \IEE R D e—AUS LB OWIT) o o P aly
III. Files of soldiers dymg from contagious diseases -8R @000 i = 3 CKR_}Z} ’;&
IV. A. G. O. DispositioNn CARD: ' Druate of receipt o oLl hes T e SR
(/ () 7y 2 ,// /
(@) Name _.27 ¢ __ONAALAN (b) Relationship _____ A Ay
(c) Address : t:;~<t AL 3( ___________________________________________________________________
(@) Remeins to be brought to U. 8.% Al
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. 5. _____- Geeni . =17 FEINES Ly OCG JLOSRTES
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. { 1_":/_ _____
A ANAINARB A N AR G JYETPNE00 A \._-:;,,Q,,.fy:_—; = ANALANE ISP NNA ALY
oo X Lo-eo i "1"'/' g bt . (P £ cand )/ bt
=, & Dw;ammel S Imtmls _;_-_A_/..é‘: ......... i[D) Eitic P /a fY LitTa , 1920
V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE ShOWb commumcatlon fromnes. St . sl i C Ao R
e SO e Tclated . s -SEEERL R N S . S TR
confirming request in Par. IV.; item—.___________; above, or requesting that .
L0 it eyt el e e e et
] :
: v ) L /
Examiner’s Initials _________ o Pl Oy A e C A ) - 1920
i/ VI. G. R. S. FiLes, CorRrRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: .Zi L2t d AR RA AL Lo
(@) Cancellation memios referred t0 % & f ol Aot
Examiner’s Initials 2L [ o LA40 Dato. L 2 f T e , 1920
' i al Jt “'\ ) 'V’
COUNTRY FRARCE _ CemEeTERY NoO. [T = Sueer No. u69 ...... 5'--'**:?7:-'- ’

.. Form No. 115 = »
AmendedApnm,mzo » a—1120 Fﬂ peRA g1 A OOREDE r:'i' B T G Y
Ul Ldw © #d Galel b [ LZ ¢

CAH DE-D ' \ W3 [ 2~ -{6 - >0 %‘,,\f'{,-* ,f//:
N ‘ ..f."‘"dr

Jt=21—2.1




w“-.—— 'W- 7‘: -] e Y .
7 =8
VII. (5 R. 8. EopmNo. 114 Fode oo 1920
% r)
.’l,"j‘peq by"_-\ge— _______ %’! ________ , Checked by A , - 9 , 1920.
VIIIL. I‘Iﬁ“_AIX\ ﬂCTIO 5_\ % !
&
; = 'Imui“ 0) : :
\’% AR : cable on __ = 5 1920 #¥i2i0,
Foll&wing advice forwarded to Europe by NOV 177 1920
w3 letter on , 1920
BXE CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE ActioN TAKEN.
Desiresbody be ~.t-_ 2~ & - PR <o M5, cnich i s o R B R P50 s e
Bodiy 10 bESRippedtio e o T SR oo SR RN T i

_______________ ). _--%_ngn__ _J_-_Z
1/20/41 Form 120Y Samuel W. Brier, father,

\7‘*%

-_._—L-_—_-__-

17775 ,_-m;/ Wz%____/z wﬂ_-____///_é.‘_éé[{_/ ’_-é_’_.‘_(.’__:_/_‘-::__:ﬁ‘:__




VAR DEPARTMENT
CEMETERIAL DIVISION, GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE,
PIER 2, HOBOKEN, Ne Je

February 2, 1921.
File No.223+8 Cem.Div.Cor.Branche.

MEMORANDUM FOR: Cemeterial Division, 0.Q.l.G., Overseas Project
Sub-gection, Washington, D. C.

SUBJECT: Return of Records - Cemstery #6e
Transmittal Memorandum Numbsr H - 994.

l. The records pertaining to the following cases
are returned herewith, it having been definitely
determined that the bodies are to remain in Eurocpe::

REFERENCE NO:

Co. B, 362nd Infentry.
-~ 663 Tingle, John Pvt., Serial Number 2563021, Co. C,
28th Infantrye

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Quartermaster Corps,
Officer in Charge.

By: . 2

F. Co PALLAS,
2 Inclige Executive Agsistante

/L)/C/z/;{ . /oz/ /<

“5269 0///:Brier, Chauncey L., Pvi. l/c, Serial Mumber 2259744,
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File # 51639,

293,8 Reg.Sec.Cem Div. Pebruary 10, 1921,
(BRIER, Chauncey L.)

The Oumartermas ter Gemeral, U.S .irmy ( Ceme terial Division)

Mr. Sammel V., Brier, lmurel, Ind,

Dispesition of Femains,

1., Eeferring to the matter of final dis-
position of remains of your son, the late Frivate
1/c Chauncey L. Brier, Serial Fo, 2259744, Co. B,
362nd Infantry, you are advised that your wishes will
be complied with and the body left in France in a
permanent American Ceme tery.

2. The Cemetery in which your late son now
reats will mot be permenently maintained by the Amer-
ican Government and it will be mecessary at some future
time to transfer the body to 2 permanent imerican Ceme-
‘tery in France. 3

3, You will then be notified of the location
of the new grave which will always be fittingly amd
tenderly cared for by the imerican Government.

By authority of the ‘martermaster Gemeral:

i FHOS. G. HANSON, JRey
lat Lieut,, leiesCorps..

0SP S8
€. &C, DEPT,
v
st
rep 101921
Qverseas Proj. Sec:

Cemeberial Division-

INotea on Fora Plo. BE

e e ———



G. R. S. Form No. 120
SHIPPING INQUIRY
(Revised) ] 6=69 rr

WAR DEPARTMENT )

Ohe 2
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY K"b
GRAVES BEGISTRATION SERVICE

amm@m IAN 7 1064
i b S 1921
HOBOKEN, N, J,

FROM:  Chief,Graves Registration Service, Q. M. C. WA/‘(

To: Mr, Samuel W. Brier, Laurel, Indiana. /YV“

SussEcT: Remains of __Pvtsl/c_Chauncey L. Brier, #2259744, Co. B, 362nd Infantry.

The records of this office show that you have requested that his body _remein in Europa.

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct thcm Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.

The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United St&tcs
(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) remain in Europe.

By authority of the Quartermaster General.

Ciarres C. PiErce,
Major,U. 8. A.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER these relatives are STILL LIVING.

NAME OF— r } NO. AND STREET. TOWN. } STATE.
Was soldier merried? No. 4 I
Soldier’s widow ’ |
i ' e
Soldier’s children. 9
(Name oldest first.)
o

Father ___S8MuBl W, Brier,

Mother _ OT2 Belle Austin,

1

Brothers. | Noné,
(Name old-) <

est first.) :
1Beulah B Brier, Half uis

Sisters. | o

(Name old- | “--r-mmmmmmmm e

est first.) : 5
B, W R Sy e Sy ==
Wowmld like to know 1n regard to his last resting place when his
body ls finally removed to American Cemetry,

Date _---f!_a_'.r.l_“.l_ai‘_!:y.!___?_(_)_EH_'____]:?.?_’?: ___________ Signature _2d

Acldreﬂs__--_.l'.‘f_‘fl_r_'_?} _____ _I_?ij:?'f’r}fa_'_ _____________ Relationshjp_gi_a_‘f__h_?_l_ﬁ_ _______________________________

InmporTANT.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. “3—7560 (ovER.)



1761 2% NYP
_January 20th

(s
= fmd. Y

R Davleloho e I dieare;
(Relationship.)
\ ;

! Yy //,
g¥ hvmg relative of the within-named

.\‘/

I the undersifrned am the
soldier, and (lesne the followmg disposition of his remains, viz: .
HD‘ met e Lt 'yrn|_(\ N\]\WOJ
SHATID

(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)
goIAYe

(State.)

1. As stated on first page of this sheet
National Cemetery.

9. FgEXxoREK wxohe Xk Bx xorkstupped 2o

(R. R. station.)

3. XEHE xR pTen 20w e Wx Bx amake rwased xis

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery
Signature /d ____________________

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT

1. If definite instruction as to the disposition or a body are not received from the nearest rolative
within two weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War

Section of Arlington National Cemetery
The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense
3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE
il

ORDER shown in the square on the other side of this sheet
masthio '

Tl ;
4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest living relatives
5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED

in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet

«

GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter
6. If YOU are not the nearest relative, please ask the nearest relative, if living near you, to fill out this

7. If YOU are not the nearest living relative and do not know who or where the nearest relatives are,
3—7860

paper.
please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office
8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage
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| CRMETERIAL DIVISION, GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE,

| PIER 2, HOBOKEN, . Je :

Fobruary 2, 1921.

E_t Pile N0.293+8 ComeDiv.Cors.Branche

wm FOR: Cemeterial Division, 0.Q.f.G., Overseas Project
: Sub~gsection, Washington, D. C.

; SUBJECT: \ Return of Records ~ Cametory ¥6.

Tranomittal Nemorandum Number H - 994,

1. 7The records pertaining to the following cases
are returaed herewith, it having been definitely
dotermined that the bodiss are to remain in Burope::

REFERENCE NOs

| . &9 Brier, Chauncey L., Pvt. 1/c, Serial Bumber 2259744,

663  Tingle, John Pvi., Sorial Numbor 2563021, Co. C,
28th Infantrys , .
R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, rmaster Corps,

Officer in Charge.

Fe Co PALLAS,
Egpcutive Agsistant.
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4 o "
CCMPTLATION OF DISPCSITION OF RESAINS DATA =1
-
&1 =
Y W 1
T. LOCATION INDEX GaRD: ) (o 57 ¢

(2) Name . BRIER, Chsuncey g, Ser. No. 2259744.. .\

> ¥ TYP .. on----
(o) Rank . ?rimtaf/c‘grgwizgtion _.Goe B, 362nd Iuf antxy L2

r ﬁ& f G O 2 ..{*_...
(c) Date of death 10=28«18 zeiig 3 DWRIA

IT. REGISTRATION CARD.-(Check Reg.,Card Inf.against Loc.Ind.Inf.):

:s : (=) ‘Gr:.vc. Na....gié\gué/\;&?;_._.Plot = Jéc‘t@ﬂ!& ..... | 3 ) cee 2o RN

(b) BEmerg. Add\z\ess

[
= X o : . CK =
III.Files of soldiers dying from contagious d®%easesi .. .. .. .............. KR )

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in lstter of trunsmittal was based:

BACDARDE 9 | MOT THO RE RETIHDNE
Pﬁswé@m,. 2 - KHOT 1O B Eua..’ﬁ”@uuaﬁé, &. &

VII. SUPPLAIENTARY REQUESTS

Date of Relationship . Y
znd Source ... NG WEME . .eeo Desires . Sl
FEB 4 1971 192
VIII. Form 115 received from G-R.S. Hoboken, N.J...... RS G, A avd - o
== =
COUNTRY CEMETERY NC. BEEET NOS
GerisS. FORM 115-4 :
ALEUST ;4920

5-666/iB  PRANCE 6 69

/VVG/Z’{G’%.




G- R. 8. Form No. 16-A s Place. =~4%01lles ,Cem,#6

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date  J28229,1921
1. REMAINS OF.__ BRIER,Chauneey Se SERIAL NUl\z[BERBz‘bg74‘/i
e Pyt Qro N O _00 +Be 362 Inf, N = j
| 2. Disinterred (date): 1=29«21 Gr&veFlgglﬁ(give carélplsiig location):
? By: Group_...... "i#_ e e e Unit_... 598 B e
3. Reburied (date): 1-2%-21 In (give complete location):
Grave o402 Cemslo,6
Rt o , Pine box and Blanket
By: Group i 2 Unit Sasaf WiNaturerof febumaliet” of lei® b

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

5. (@) Identification tags: Buried with body? : Yes On grave marker ? Yes

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:.

(o) ERSTRE bl s Reney Das ¢ §__???E_~____’?__}P_r____ﬁaalﬁ é}&cayed o MaD |

@) Weight (sstimtedyor-Loai40 Yha TPadly Jecayed | o a

(¢) Hair=Golarr HOBOUNRSIbLE o~ borims R c" PYe '
Quantity .. Hom® _ — | i X

¢ 5 Je ’;‘one ST Sl
| Characteristiecs ... S9B8& . /| | WED
(d) Hair on face—Color ______ el . L
13
Location T v e ek
n
Quantity,. emssm Oram LY 0 i o ctetieone o

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts) - HoReL ) |
MAD,
(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)_____________--_________-__‘T_f ______________________________
e lione
........ IR eREmpRNg; <o Dee cooom o] Dan Jeonmninmm Snd AR
f Checker
e e e

? 8. Reburial %’ﬁ? 3
: supervised by_- DsBsLowny 4 G0l o0 Approved: / 0 et
o= o Ingpector (Title) . M2840F Pogy,N008




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A !

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in: the corresponding nwmbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. - To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. :

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. Statg t_.o what d.egree. decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. ~This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(13 17‘ 32 e CGGENT b)) y
es’”’ or “No. :

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

-
MISSING TEETH........... All teeth missing through previous extrac- / TOOTH MISSING
thus:

CROWNED TEETH ......... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus:

i i ' GOLDano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORE ............ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label ORCELAMLERINETSH ¢
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
us:

th

IILVER FILLING GOLD FILLING
>0LD FILLING GOLD FILLING

gEGOLD FILLING

FILEINGS S . ...... ... Draw filling on tooth accurately as possible
(block in and label gold, silver, cement),
thus: g

CARIES (CAVITIES)........ Outline location and size of cavity, shade
2 in thus: o

DENTURES (PLATES)...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining clasps
on natural teeth with the word ‘‘clasp.” TS

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving

same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.




293,8 Reg.Sec,Cam Div, - February 10, 1921,
{BRIER, Chauncey L.} : :

The marteormas ter Gemeral, U.” «irmy ( Ceme terial Division)
Nr. Sammel Vo Brier, Laurel, Ind,

Disposition of Eemains,

1, Referring to the matter of final dis-
position of remains of your son, the late Private
1/c Chauncey L. Brier, Serial No. 2259744, Co. B
S62nd Infantry, you are advised that your wishes will
be eomplied wi th and the body left im France in a
permanent American Cemetery.

2. To Cemetery in which your late son now
reits will not be permanently maintained by the imer-
ican Gowverument and it will be necessary at some future
time to transfer the body to 2 permament imerican Ceme-
tery in Fraunce.

5, You will then be motified of the location
of the new grave which will always be £ittingly and
tenderly cared for by the Americam Govermment,

By authority of the ‘martermaster General:

TH03+ Go HANSON, JRes
/a.h_t Lieuts, lelsCorps,

(43 8 Scd
Ce &C, DEPT,

| : MA%QE_D

FFB 101921

Noted on Form Mo. 115 '~ Overssss Prol. fee.
Pate____2//0 /2 / F. =~ Cemeterial Division.

s

i
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: WA" LEPARTME
gifice of the Quartemesster Gan

. | _N&&ae Washiington,

NT
erolbof the

-

GyRy8. Form Swlie

Information r&ﬁ%sted o w&%

Date  10/e2/20,

§
e ‘ZS‘& \- ; i '
drle ;,.IO, W i Fofi 1 dn'
B N ."’“?M -
i b mY { - S - Q A . . et
roms The _Qu%;:msf’sber General, U, S. army, (Cemeterial Divicion)
" FHO
Loy : The Adjutant General of the Amy, 6th & B ota,, N. 's!,,'.’i;z:ix:«lnﬁ'i,on, {0 G
oubject! Informution required for GeR, S,

5= 1. It is requested that the items checked beloy be completed, Requeat
Contirmation of all information SHOWIL,

/
7

a, Surnome Brier v f. Date of denth 1&’)/28/3.8

v
7

< /
be Christian name Chauncey L., [~ g« Couse of death DWRIA &
] - v / /‘/ v . . -~ <9 / V, !
¢ Serial Number porgmag |- Re Authopddy (C,C.H) R ‘

L

FEed : ; 7/ lAe ONAN, F
ds Organization Co.B, 362nd Inf&ntryo/f: Emefgeney, aftldae'avys : , .
2 5 = g v -"" : \ %7
&, - Raxk Privet 1 0/1 V/ J« Relationship
EE‘DY 1:?I$CRI‘PTION : DENTAL CHARTS
(Bes page #2 of the Service Recerd) (S¢e Physical roport of
s examination prior to enlistment)

e Ao of enlistment
Strike out teeth missing
by Color of eyes; [ '

/ : A B2 1 876543211 0345673
¢s Color of hair : B i:g upper right upper lef+t
, d_‘ Hgig}]t' ‘ ; BETE SR 498 2 e = ] T A R
JEER lower right lower left
\\ e, Woight
\
fo Permanent marks and
nuysical defocts at
c:listment (Old fractures or breoks)

He L, ROGEZS,
. Wuartomester Genoral , UeSehy,

CEMEITERY DY 8, e

QO

SHESS Ng: 69
TYPED 3Y5 28 p 4
& '/_;, 4 Tad
et d, "‘JL_' Z/’.\/
N\ A

J A

; U AEA \ . p

- — ] S J Br o ot e S| § W A
B4713/7B 77 ;,!J et Rt P et ~

40 w 7, :

L

(AT o S ke 1 )



T v<
WAr. DaP

Qifice of

; “xjggﬁg
GoReSe Form Bulfufugii® z
Information réq‘m: sted of .BQ&) ’f..
‘“:S‘i A\‘ 2 j

f' Re 1 tr tr'dn.

q

F..‘
£

e

¢ile e,

the Quartermester Genergl. of
Wash ington,

3 e e
3
i

PARTMENT ;
tho Amny

ate  10/22 /20,

Froms The %{éﬁ@;:mwtor General, U, S, Army, (Cemeteorial Divizion)
‘g‘l
Loy The Awu‘,mt General of the Amy, 6th & B Sise, N. W, saington, D, C,
Subject: Information required for G.R,S,
. I It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Requegt
confirmation of all information shown,
3 q it '\/./, :
de Surnome  Bpier . Date of death 10/28/18
5 %
be Christian name Chauncey L. . £« Cause of deoath DWRIA &
€. “Serial Number 2259744 | he Av.‘chor g «Coff) B ) | V,/
e : ~ v ‘,1/ 0 ORar, FAs :
¢v Organization €o,B, 362nd Infartry.4. n, :e)‘~c,1cy ddnepsk 2
.’; d2 ~‘ v : O
© Rark privet 1 oA L i« Relationship /L |
BODY L,*JCRL TION DENTAL CHARTS

(See page #2 of the Service Record)
B %«o of enlistment
by Color of eyes: f

e/ ¢, Color of hair

Height
Woight

f.+ Permanent murks pnd

"”iml de N‘tu at

IJ(

e
r-‘se

CEMITERY 0t &

Moo 69 ,
25 | ey

Q2 Y
SR/

TYPED 5Y4

, 3
> ; ¥ PG -ﬁc,d\“’
R o Y YU y V/-v e i /
/ R 2
¢ “ A A~ AL A A
@ 7 S 'J/“l:B 1 Y \,‘L / O/ \_{4 -
M LSy N, ///p/ &

Se6 Physical report of
examination prior %o enlis ment )

¢ Otrike out teeth n issing
RS PO R RN R A
right upper left

8765&%3211.‘33'?5678

lower richt lower left

istment  (Old fractures or brecks)

-

He L, ROGEZS,
4 w’zuaz‘tm‘r"“"tcr Cenor,._\, U,,,s,,z,,-E
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hoy 141920

WAR DEPARTMENT A
Oifice of the Quartermaster Cknorﬁl of the Arm) =
Washington, ‘ y 2

-

GeRyS. Form Sel=A=0 B
e rmata 1 gt ' Dt :
In¢ormat‘o§ requested of A,Ga0, Date 1042,
File No, Y § | "\ Regl¥stration,
=5 ) & Tl ey
Froms The Quartermastef Genersl, U. S. Amy, (Cemeterial Division)
Tos The A djutant General of the ATTQ}/, 6th & B Sta, el ,?--'rlls.;li'!lf?{}(‘:ll, DEE0
Subject: Information required for G,R,S,

g It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Request
confimation of all information snown, '

as - SUrname€ Bpier & Date of deathl@/@&/is-

(N

gk LA

: o '] ';‘ > .
i' i aushw name Ghaunceﬁr Lley&- 8. Cause of death  DWRIA —
| {Chauneey-38.).

(=8 - . 5 -
/7 ©. Serial Number g p5g mag .- hy Muthority (C.C.#) 3/,
de Organization gg p, 3g2 Inf, © i. Emergency address
> /73‘\-,‘; o PNLY Aq &
SE TR e S S 2 j« Relationship 3/
CE&

acn" ION : DENTAL CHARTS
page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of
examination prior to enlisiment )

enliciment

a, Age of
&y ©Strike out teeth misging

by Color of eyes

/ A GRS Rt el e
g e Godiop ot s ‘ upper right " upper left

J 3
d, Height / OS7REE5TARIFoRE Joeotenin S26ERTD

‘ €

i S L lowvererichi lower lef
e. Weight B ‘




b,

.
1
~ AT AT AT

DEPARTMENT

P
Wl il

4192@
! Office of
Washington,
GeRy3S. Form
Information

|

BallmA=0

FEdquas ted of ALls 0L

N

File No, Reg#stration,

5

roms: The Quartermasteg Gengrals . 'S, Army,

a; The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th &

-
1

Subject: Information required for GeR Sy
J q ;

s It is requested that the items che
confimation of all information shown,

Surname Brier ©“

7 :
e % 1 ']

Christian nane Chauneey-Lioyd-
. (Chauneey-3.).

¢, -Serial Number 2,259,744 . —

de Orgenization gg p. zgn Inf,

e 4
€y Hark  Ppivate —_

BODY DESCRIPTION
(Bee page #3 of the Service Record)

e Age ol

b, Color cf eyes

«» Color of hair

do ;’ICJ.;ﬂt
Pt
Be Woicht ‘ fﬁ
f. Permanent marks and €3
physical defects at i
' ealistment (0ld fractures or Ln@oks)
s 5 = 2
£ Hat s RE
: ¢ Huartemm
A.
\TI-., 1 Rk S
Woos

S=713/MB
-

- 4
the Quartermastor General

b
o e
nester General , U.S.4,,

g
A\ o
of the Arms
LY
3 o4 ¢
Date 1042 /20
(Cemeterial Division)
B 5ts,, N. ".'..,1’!;3,3:):211;;\,01., DG

cked below be completed, Request

Date of death 10 /28/18+
DWRIA =
) 3/,
Enmergency address

Maea oy &
tionship

Cause of death

/L
*/r

Authority (C.C
j« Rela
DENTAL CHARTS

(See Physical report of
examination prior %o enlistment )

Strike out teetn

6765"1—321'1.’334"6

O

upper right upper left
5 TETI o BRI S ) I 6]

right lower left
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7”1 4 G |
| S Y/ 1
GRAVE LOCATION"BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

= .Brie, . . . 2295,7T44, .. .. Chauncey . L.......

= (Surname). (Number). (First Name and Initials).

...Private, Company B, 362nd Infantry.. . ..
(Rank). (Organization).

Base Hospital No.42,
PLACE OF DEATH: Hospitsl Genter, APO.731.. . .

GSW, S, fracture left mandible hi

3 S, T , mandibl ine. gun
CAUSE OF DEATH: bullet, A,Q/SQ% .A&.'.I.Diag.
Pneumonisa,consolidation left lower lobe.

DA OP. BUBTAL: Oete30,1918e = . ... .. ...

U,S.Cemetery, Bazoilles-sur-Meuse,
PLACE OF BURIAL :Depgﬂ;‘.tme nt - of: the - Vo BZE8 4 -

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER: . 338

HOW MARKED: Name Peg?. . Yeg..--- Crosstwr s, e -

HHeadboard?. .. .....-.. Bottle
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This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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5. 4 Cr s 6 OB oL T2 Sttt of 5 e OO DR OB OB 6 OGAR OD .0 o
Date of I;en&h Cause, vﬂu’ kngwn
AR Wéue&ocyﬁ( ZW ....... ;

Date of Bur/ial/ 2 Cemetery

s r Blrzodles. ...
Town or Commune (in block letturs) Department

C

8. \,.?~?é-.. ................ / .........
Grave No. . % Plot No. or Letter

9. Name Peg? .,..»,;’Crosslg‘/(.;.Headb*aard! ..... Bottle? 7‘
A, Chec?‘hiethod of MarT_:ing ’

. ...Attached t:; Grave Marker? ......

Identification Tags

nd"tags missing,- give marks and descrip-






AIFRICAN EXPIDITIONARY FORCES
HEADQUARTERS EERVICES OF SUPYLY
OFFICE OF THL CHIET QUARTERUMASTER, A<E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SZRVICE.

Reference=51639,

Mareh 7, 1919,

FROM : Chief, Graves Registration Service, Jmerican E.F.
TO: Mery Elizabeth Brier, Columbus, Montana,
SUBJECT: Private Chauncey 5. Brier, Co. B, 362nd Infantry,

American E,F,

In reply to your letter of inquiry, witff reference to the
regretted death of this se¢ldier, according to the records at these head-

quarters he is buried in
Department of the VOSGES.

By direction
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CHARLES C. PIERCE
Lieut« Colonel, Q. M.C., UiS.A

MAURICE B. DIX

Capt2in, American Red Cross
Representative assigned to
Graves Registration Servicc.

Grave No. 336, American Cemetery at BAZOILLES,
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File No. 51639 :

L 4

Ivi- REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S. FILE NUMBER ' S - /
Froy:- £, C DATE: 70 /) o ;
5 ,;" ./‘,f 2
Please furnish information as indicated below regarding the folléﬁing soldier:
R = i o W el PN g hip a g el s ) @ -~ & # LAk
=3 - / ; .‘ 5 4 :
RANK T ORGANIZATION /7 &, T AR
b ,‘ a o ;
‘NO¢ QUESTION REPDY
;
1. Do particulars of soldier given {I)Chauncey De Brier 2259744
above agree with Records? ¥vte CO. B. 362nd Inf,
72, Date of Death {2) 10-28-18
3. Cause and place of death
S a, Number of Casualty Cablegram - {4) CeCai 311
) Se Date buried
{ g 3 -
; L6, Grave Location _ 6) Grave No. 336
f (a) Complete record required Cemetery 6
! (b) Name of Cemetery or - | (Amer)Bazoilles(Vosges)
g Commune only required :
i 7. Whe reported burial
E /8. Has revort been confirmed by :5{} Y g &
{ G.R.S. L
i ’ -
5 9, Report as to Grave Marker (9) Grave lLarker Wamp plate
J and Bottle
i 10. Report as to Identification '
; Tazs
|
f 1k Who is nearest relative?
3 2. Has N/R been notified?: ' (12) 12-20-18
{ ‘ (Give Date)
!
| 13 Report the exact position of
! your inquiry on this case..
P (Reply in all cases if no
: information on record)
{
i i 1RT
i 14.} What is the Photozraph No.? | Gui/
|
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